XSiBox (EXTENDED SIDE TABLE WITH STORAGE)

MUHAMMAD ZUBAIR BIN OTHMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



CANDIDATE DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This proposal has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, | voluntarily
waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Muhammad Zubair Bin Othman
Candidate's Id No : 2016668336
Programme : Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Furniture Technology (AS247)
Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : XSiBox (Extended Side Table Storage)

Signature of Candidate : %,‘4/’ ..................

Date - JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet
Candidate Declaration
Acknowledgement
List of Plates

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations
List of Tables
Abstract

Abstrak

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
12 Problem statement

1.3  Justification of study

1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture

2.1.1 Extended Furniture
2.2 Table

2.2.1 Side Table
2.3 Ergonomic
2.4 User Friendly Furniture
25 Wood

2.5.1 Softwood
26  Steel
27 Hardware

2.7.1 Connector

2.7.1.1 Hinges

2.7.1.2 Handles, Knobs, and Pulls

2.7.1.3 Latches
2.7.2 Fastener

Page

iii
vii

viii

xi

Xii

AW W =

W W W ~N N O 0O o o 0 o;n

- a2 = A o
- =2 O O O



2.7.2.1 Screws
2.7.2.2 Nails

CHAPTER 3 METHOD

3.1
3.2

3.3

34

3.5

XSiBox (Extended Side Table with Storage)

Materials

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
325
3.2.6
3.2.7

Wood
Screw
Nail
Hinges
Latches
Pulls

Measuring Tools

Method

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.3.4
3.35

Product Design Process
Sketch Drawing
Technical Drawing
Mock-up Preparation
Prototype Preparation

Product Manufacturing Process

3.4.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
344

Raw material preparation
Machining

Assembly

Finishing

Customer satisfaction evaluation method

3.5.1
3.5.2
3.6.3
3.5.4

Questionnaires

Descriptive Analysis
Correlation Analysis
Regression Analysis

12
12

14
14
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
18
19
19
21
23
26
27
27
28
28
29
30
31
31
33
34
35



ABSTRACT

XSiBox (EXTENDED SIDE TABLE WITH STORAGE)

The purpose of the study is to design a user-friendly side table that can reduce space
usage in small house. This study also aims to evaluate the user's perception on the
satisfaction of the side table design, material and function provided. The
guestionnaire analysed after had been distributed to 128 correspondents and target
for those who had income either work in government or private sector. Based on the
study made, it can conclude that XSiBox fulfil the opinion of the respondent. Mostly
of the respondent accepted the idea of function of the XSiBox which have
multipurpose features to minimize space. The respondent also agreed to the idea of
the user-friendly applied on the side table. The respondent gave positive perception
on the satisfaction of the side table design, material and function provided.

Xi



