## XSiBox (EXTENDED SIDE TABLE WITH STORAGE)

**MUHAMMAD ZUBAIR BIN OTHMAN** 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

**CANDIDATE DECLARATION** 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This proposal has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily

waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Muhammad Zubair Bin Othman

Candidate's Id No : 2016668336

Programme : Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Furniture Technology (AS247)

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : XSiBox (Extended Side Table Storage)

Signature of Candidate : ....

Date : JULY 2019

ii

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
Аррі	i		
Candidate Declaration			
Ackr	iii		
List	vii		
List	viii		
List	ix		
List	of Table	es	x
Abst	xi		
Abst	rak	xii	
CHA	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Back	ground of the study	1
1.2	Proble	em statement	3
1.3	Justifi	ication of study	3
1.4	Objec	ctives of study	4
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Furnit	5	
	2.1.1	Extended Furniture	5
2.2	Table	2	5
	2.2.1	Side Table	6
2.3	Ergonomic		
2.4	User	7	
2.5	Wood	d	7
	2.5.1	Softwood	8
2.6	Steel		9
2.7	Hardy	9	
	2.7.1	Connector	10
		2.7.1.1 Hinges	10
		2.7.1.2 Handles, Knobs, and Pulls	10
		2.7.1.3 Latches	11
	2.7.2	Fastener	11

		2.7.2.1 Screws	12
		2.7.2.2 Nails	12
		14	
3.1	XSiBo	14	
3.2	Materi	14	
	3.2.1	Wood	14
	3.2.2	Screw	15
	3.2.3	Nail	15
	3.2.4	Hinges	16
	3.2.5	Latches	16
	3.2.6	Pulls	17
	3.2.7	Measuring Tools	18
3.3	Metho	19	
	3.3.1	Product Design Process	19
	3.3.2	Sketch Drawing	21
	3.3.3	Technical Drawing	23
	3.3.4	Mock-up Preparation	26
	3.3.5	Prototype Preparation	27
3.4	Produ	27	
	3.4.1	Raw material preparation	28
	3.4.2	Machining	28
	3.4.3	Assembly	29
	3.4.4	Finishing	30
3.5	Custo	31	
	3.5.1	Questionnaires	31
	3.5.2	Descriptive Analysis	33
	3.5.3	Correlation Analysis	34
	3.5.4	Regression Analysis	35

## **ABSTRACT**

## XSiBox (EXTENDED SIDE TABLE WITH STORAGE)

The purpose of the study is to design a user-friendly side table that can reduce space usage in small house. This study also aims to evaluate the user's perception on the satisfaction of the side table design, material and function provided. The questionnaire analysed after had been distributed to 128 correspondents and target for those who had income either work in government or private sector. Based on the study made, it can conclude that XSiBox fulfil the opinion of the respondent. Mostly of the respondent accepted the idea of function of the XSiBox which have multipurpose features to minimize space. The respondent also agreed to the idea of the user-friendly applied on the side table. The respondent gave positive perception on the satisfaction of the side table design, material and function provided.